

No. 14-0776

In the Supreme Court of Texas

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CALHOUN COUNTY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*; AND JOYCE COLEMAN, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE TEXAS TAXPAYER AND STUDENT FAIRNESS COALITION, *ET AL.*;
EDGEWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*; AND
FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 200th Judicial District Court, Travis County

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES MICHAEL WILLIAMS, *ET AL.***

Greg Abbott
Governor of Texas

James D. Blacklock
General Counsel

Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711-2428
(512) 936-0181

Kara Belew
Budget Director

Adam W. Aston
Deputy General Counsel
adam.aston@gov.texas.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The School-Finance Provisions of the Texas Constitution Do Not Present Questions Within the Jurisdiction of the Courts.....	4
II. If the Court Determines that Plaintiffs Present Justiciable Claims, Reversal and Remand is the Appropriate Resolution of this Appeal.....	13
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atmos Energy Corp. v. Abbott</i> , 127 S.W.3d 852 (Tex.App.—Austin 2004, no pet.)	10
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Coal. for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	12
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E. 1178 (Ill. 1996)	13
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So.2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....	12
<i>Fed’n of Adver. Indus. Reps., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	7
<i>Ky. Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	18
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. ISD</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (2005)	6, 19
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston and S.E. Texas Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998).....	10

<i>Penn. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ass’n of Sch. Adm’rs</i> , 805 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2002)	13
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....	10
<i>Waco Independent School District v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (2000)	9

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 1	4
TEX. CONST. art. III, § 35(a).....	4
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 14.....	3
TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.2516	15
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 316.009.....	4
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 401.0445(a)	4
TEX. R. APP. P. 11.....	1

Other Authorities

<i>Feds: Texas led U.S. in Black, Hispanic 2013 graduation rates</i> , The Dallas Morning News, Mar. 19, 2015)	20
Governor Greg Abbott, 2015 State of the State Address (Feb. 17, 2015).....	1, 13
LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD, SUMMARIES: FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM ENTITLEMENT ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE 84TH LEGISLATURE (MODELS 84497 AND 95129).....	15

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD, SUMMARY OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT FOR HB1	5
Morgan Smith, <i>School Finance Plan Praised in Capitol Hearing</i> , Texas Tribune (Apr. 15, 2015).....	12
Terrence Stutz, <i>Texas House Leaders Move to Boost School Funds;</i> <i>Senate Eyes Vouchers</i> , Dallas Morning News, April 7, 2015).....	12
TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY, ENROLLMENT IN TEXAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2013–14, ix, 4, 6 (Nov. 2014).....	6
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Achievement Gap Narrows as High School Graduation Rates for Minority Students Improve Faster than Rest of Nation</i> , Table 2 (Mar. 16, 2015).....	20
